purchase price allocations.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting Standards Adopted Effective January 1, 2018

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the guidance of Accounting Standards Codification 606 - Revenue from
Contracts with Customers (“ASC 606”). The Company adopted this change in accounting principles using the full
retrospective method to all contracts at the date of initial application. Accordingly, previously reported financial
information has been restated to reflect the application of ASC 606 to all comparative periods presented. The
Company utilized all of the practical expedients for adoption allowed under the full retrospective method. The
Company believes utilization of the practical expedients did not have a significant impact on the consolidated
financial statements of the periods presented herein.

9

Edgar Filing: JOINT Corp - Form 10-Q

23

Adoption of ASC 606 impacted our previously reported consolidated balance sheet as follows (in thousands):

THE JOINT CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of
December
31,
2017

Adjustments
due to ASC
606
adoption

As of
December
31,
2017

ASSETS (as
reported)

(as
adjusted)

Current assets:
Deferred franchise costs - current portion $484 $ 14 $498
Total current assets 6,657 14 6,671
Deferred franchise costs, net of current portion 813 1,500 2,313
Total assets $16,910 $ 1,515 $18,425

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Deferred franchise revenue - current portion $1,686 $ 308 $1,994
Other current liabilities 49 24 73
Total current liabilities 4,967 332 5,299
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 4,693 4,867 9,560
Total liabilities 12,011 5,199 17,210
Stockholders' equity:
Accumulated deficit (32,259 ) (3,684 ) (35,943 )
Total stockholders' equity 4,899 (3,684 ) 1,215
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $16,910 $ 1,515 $18,425

The revenue and deferred cost adjustments are due to the change in method of recognizing franchise and regional
developer fees. See Note 2, Revenue Disclosures, for a description of these changes.

Adoption of ASC 606 impacted our previously reported condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2017, as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

THE JOINT CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS

Adjustments
due to ASC

Edgar Filing: JOINT Corp - Form 10-Q

24

Three
Months
Ended
March
31,

2017

606
adoption

Three
Months
Ended
March
31,

2017
(as
reported)

(as
adjusted)

Revenues:
Franchise fees $450 $ (154 ) $296
Regional developer fees 77 (13 ) 64
Total revenues 5,674 (167 ) 5,507
Cost of revenues:
Franchise cost of revenues 683 (48 ) 635
Total cost of revenues 742 (48 ) 694
Loss from operations (1,587 ) (118 ) (1,705 )
Loss before income tax expense (1,606 ) (118 ) (1,725 )
Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (1,647 ) $ (118 ) $ (1,765 )

Loss per share:
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.13 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.14 )

The revenue and deferred cost adjustments are due to the change in method of recognizing franchise and regional
developer fees. See Note 2, Revenue Disclosures, for a description of these changes.

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash (a
consensus of the FASB Emerging Issues Task Force), to provide guidance on the presentation of restricted cash or
restricted cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows. The Company retrospectively adopted the standard on